Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the Years Ended November 30, 2019 and 2018

39

23.   RESTATEMENT

The Company has amended its consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended
November 30, 2018 to reflect the recognition of license revenue, adjustment to the carrying value of
marketable securities that are held in escrow, and record an accrual of directors’ fees.  The effects of
the restatement resulted in a decrease in net loss of $14,546, with a corresponding decrease in net
assets of $287,764 and decrease in net liabilities of $302,310. Although the restatement had no
impact to the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended November 30, 2018, and had
an immaterial impact on the working capital as at November 30, 2018 and to the net loss for the year
ended November 30, 2018, management has retroactively restated the November 30, 2018 financial
information to ensure better transparency of its financial information for comparative purposes. The
restatement had the following effects on the Company’s consolidated financial statements:

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As

Reported Adjustment Restated

Investments 4,715,000$   (287,764)$   4,427,236$

Total non-current assets 5,193,340$   (287,764)$   4,905,576$

Total assets 12,756,035$  (287,764)$   12,468,271$

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 456,561$   46,666$   503,227$

Deferred revenue, current portion 144,404$   (144,404)$   -$

Total current liabilities 600,965$   (97,738)$   503,227$

Deferred revenue, non-current portion 204,572$   (204,572)$   -$

Total liabilities 805,537$   (302,310)$   503,227$

Deficit (25,474,990)$ 14,546$   (25,460,444)$

Total shareholders' equity 11,950,498$  14,546$   11,965,044$

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 12,756,035$  (287,764)$   12,468,271$

As at November 30, 2018

 Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss

Previously

Reported Adjustment Restated

Revenue 1,695,065$   348,976$   2,044,041$

General and administrative costs 8,997,044$   46,666$   9,043,710$

Operating expenses 14,500,683$  46,666$   14,547,349$

Loss from operations (12,805,618)$ 302,310$   (12,503,308)$

Unrealized gain on investment 2,430,000$   (287,764)$   2,142,236$

Total other income (expense) (224,627)$   (287,764)$   (512,391)$

Net and comprehensive loss for the year (13,030,245)$ 14,546$   (13,015,699)$

Year Ended November 30, 2018

PERK LABS INC.
(formerly Glance Technologies Inc.)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the Years Ended November 30, 2019 and 2018

40

23.   RESTATEMENT (continued)

 Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

Previously

Reported Adjustment Restated

Net loss for the year (13,030,245)$ 14,546$   (13,015,699)$

Balance, November 30, 2019 11,950,498$  14,546$   11,965,044$

As at November 30, 2018

 Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Previously

Reported Adjustment Restated

Net loss for the year (13,030,245)$ 14,546$   (13,015,699)$

Unrealized gain on investment (2,430,000)$   287,764$   (2,142,236)$

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 48,007$   46,666$   94,673$

Deferred revenue (1,496,024)$   (348,976)$   (1,845,000)$

Net cash used in operating activities (14,322,215)$ -$   (14,322,215)$

Year Ended November 30, 2018

24. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

 On December 3, 2019, the Company issued 88,889 common shares at $0.045 as settlement for an
amount payable.

 On December 4, 2019, the Company cancelled 62,500 stock options exercisable at $0.155 per
share that expire on April 23, 2024.

 On December 4, 2019, the Company cancelled 50,000 stock options exercisable at $0.50 per share
that expire on June 28, 2023.

 On December 19, 2019, the Company cancelled 30,000 stock options exercisable at $0.155 per